FEATURES
Replaces 8 Potentiometers
Operates From Single +5 V Supply
1 MHz 2-Quadrant Multiplying Bandwidth
No Signal Inversion vDD
Eight Individual Channels
3-Wire Serial Input LOAD
500 kHz Update Data Loading Rate

- 4 - REV. A
DAC-8841
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option
DAC8841FP -40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP
DAC8841FW -40°C to +85°C Cerdip
DAC8841FS -40°C to +85°C SOIC
DAC8841GBC -25°C Dice
F o r devices processed in total compliance to M I L - S T D 883, contact
your local sales office for the DAC8841BW/883 data sheet.
LAST
Table I. Serial Input Decode Table
• FIRST
LSB DO D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 MSB D7 LSB AO A1 A2 MSB A3
DATA ADDRESS
MSB LSB
A3 A2 A1 AO DAC Updated
0 0 0 0 No Operation
0 0 0 1 DAC A
0 0 1 0 DAC B
0 0 1 1 DAC C
0 1 0 0 DAC D
0 1 0 1 DAC E
0 1 1 0 DAC F
0 1 1 1 DAC G
1 0 0 0 DAC H
1 0 0 1 No Operation
1 1 • 1 1 No Operation
MSB LSB
D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 DO
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0 , , 1 1 I 1 1
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 , 1 1 1 1 1 1 0
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
DAC Oulpul Voltage
VOUT = D/128 (VIN - VREFL) + VREFL
VREFL
1/128 (VIN - VREFL) + VREFL
127/128 (VIN - VREFL) + VREFL
VIN (Preset Value)
129/128 (VIN - VREFL) + VREFL
254/128 (VIN - VREFL) + VREFL
255/128 (VIN - VREFL) + VREFL
Table II. Logic Control Input Truth Table
SDI CLK LD PR Input Shift Register Operation
X L L H No Operation
X L H Shift One Bit In from SDI (Pin 20),
Shift One Bit* Out from SDO (Pin 18)
X X L L All DAC Registers = 80H
X L H. H Load Serial Register Data into
DAC(X) Register
*Data shifted into the SDI pin appears twelve clocks later at the S D O pin .
R E V . A - 5 -
DAC-8841 —Typical Performance Characteristics
+1/2
9E -1 '2 o
<E
IE UJ
DACs A, B, C, D SUPERIMPOSED
oc < +1/2
£ 0
- 1 / 2
T A = 25°C
V D D = SV
V , N X = 1.5V
V R E F L = 100MV
-i h
DACs E, F, G, H SUPERIMPOSED
H jim hfi > y 1
64 128 192 256
DIGITAL INPUT CODE - Decimal